
N.Y. County Clerk Index No. 400475/07

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department**

In the Matter of the Application of
MADELINE ACOSTA,

Petitioner-Appellant,

for a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;
JOEL I. KLEIN as Chancellor of the New York City Department of Education;
LAWRENCE BECKER as Chief Executive of the Division of Human
Resources of New York City Department of Education, and
COOKE CENTER FOR LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT,

Respondents-Respondents.

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE

for MADELINE ACOSTA on behalf of
Community Service Society, The Bronx Defenders, Legal Action Center,
The Fortune Society, Osborne Association, and STRIVE

By: Juan Cartagena, General Counsel
Paul Keefe, Staff Attorney
Attorneys for *amicus curiae*
Community Service Society
105 E. 22nd Street, Second Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 614-5339

September 18, 2008

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE DOE’S DECISION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE THE
 AGENCY IGNORED FAVORABLE INFORMATION IT WAS LEGALLY REQUIRED TO
 CONSIDER UNDER ARTICLE 23-A. 9

 A. THE DOE IMPERMISSABLY NARROWED THE SCOPE OF MS. ACOSTA’S
 EVIDENCE OF REHABILITATION BY RESTRICING HOW MUCH OF IT SHE
 COULD PRESENT AND LIMITING HER INTERVIEW TO FIVE MINUTES. 10

 B. THE DOE IGNORED MS. ACOSTA HERSELF: A MARRIED MOTHER WITH A
 LONG WORK HISTORY AND A COLLEGE EDUCATION WHO POSES NO
 GREATER RISK THAN SOMEONE WITHOUT A CRIMINAL RECORD. 12

 II. THE DOE’S DETERMINATION THAT MS. ACOSTA POSED AN
 UNREASONABLE RISK CONTRADICTS CASELAW AND STATE PUBLIC POLICY. 18

CONCLUSION 23

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7803 (McKinney 2008)	9
N.Y. CORRECT. LAW § 752 (McKinney 2008).....	8
N.Y. CORRECT. LAW § 753 (McKinney 2008).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 25, 27
N.Y. EXEC. LAW § 296 (McKinney 2008).....	25
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 1.05 (McKinney 2008).....	25
N.Y.CITY ADMIN. CODE § 8-107 (Westlaw through Local Law 52 of 2007)	25

Cases

<i>Arrocha v. Board of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 361 (N.Y. 1999).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Bevacqua v. Sobol</i> , 176 A.D.2d 1 (3d Dep't 1992).....	21
<i>Black v. OMRDD</i> , 858 N.Y.S.2d 859 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2008).....	9-11
<i>Boatwright v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities</i> (“OMRDD”), 100330/07 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Apr. 18, 2007).....	9
<i>Bonacorsa v. Van Lindt</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 605 (N.Y. 1988).....	8
<i>Burnham v. State of N.Y. Ins. Dep't.</i> , 63 A.D.2d 627 (1st Dep't 1978).....	19, 21
<i>Circus Disco v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 24 (N.Y. 1980)	20
<i>City of N.Y v. City Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 141 Misc.2d 276 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1988).....	19, 21
<i>City of N.Y. v. N.Y. City Civil Service Com'n</i> , 30 A.D.3d 227 (1st Dep't 2006).....	18
<i>Cojer Rest. v N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 47 A.D.2d 612 (1st Dep't 1975).....	20
<i>Fogel v. Dep't of State</i> , 209 A.D.2d 615 (2nd Dep't 1994)	20
<i>Ford v. Gildin</i> , 200 A.D.2d 224 (1st Dep't 1994).....	19, 21
<i>G.J. & S. Pizza v McLaughlin</i> , 78 A.D.2d 653 (2d Dep't 1980).....	20

<i>Gallo v. OMRDD</i> , 830 N.Y.S.2d 796 (3d App. Div. 2007)	9-12
<i>Glover v. Augustine</i> , 38 A.D.3d 364 (1st Dep't 2007).....	20
<i>Hayes v N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 39 A.D.2d 482 (4th Dep't 1972).....	20
<i>Hollingshed v. OMRDD</i> , 6848/07 (Sup. Ct. Bronx County Jan. 3, 2008).	9-11
<i>Hughes v. Shaffer</i> , 154 A.D.2d 467 (2d Dep't 1989)	20
<i>Inc. Vill. of Valley Stream v. Local 342</i> , 454 N.Y.S.2d 461 (2d Dep't 1982).....	21
<i>Marra v. City of White Plains</i> , 96 A.D.2d 17 (2d Dep't 1983).....	19, 21
<i>Meth v. Manhattan & Bronx Surface Transit Operating Auth.</i> , 521 N.Y.S.2d 54 (2d Dep't 1988)	19, 21
<i>Sled Hill Cafe v Hostetter</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 607 (N.Y. 1968)	20
<i>Soto-Lopez v. N.Y. City Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 713 F.Supp. 677 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	21
<i>Stewart v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of City of N.Y.</i> , 84 A.D.2d 491 (1st Dep't 1982)	9
<i>T.W. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 286 A.D.2d 243 (1st Dep't 2001).....	20

Journals

Christopher Uggen & Candace Kruttschnitt, <i>Crime in the Breaking: Gender Differences in Desistance</i> , 32 L. & SOC'Y REV. 401 (1998).....	13
Christopher Uggen, <i>Work as a Turning Point in the Life Course of Criminals: A Duration Model of Age, Employment, and Recidivism</i> , 67 AM. SOC. REV. 529 (2000).....	13, 16
David F. Greenberg, <i>Recidivism as Radioactive Decay</i> , 15 J. RES. CRIME & DELINQ. 124 (1978).....	14
John H. Laub & Robert J. Sampson, <i>Understanding Desistance from Crime</i> , 28 CRIME & JUST. 1 (2001).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Kurlycheck et al., <i>Scarlet Letters and Recidivism: Does an Old Criminal Record Predict Future Offending?</i> , 5 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL'Y 483 (2006)	14
Kurlychek et al., <i>Enduring Risk? Old Criminal Records and Short-Term Predictions of Criminal Involvement</i> , 53 CRIME & DELINQ. 64 (2007)	12, 13, 15
Pamela K. Lattimore & Joanna R. Baker, <i>The Impact of Recidivism and Capacity on Prison Populations</i> , 8 J. QUANTITATIVE CRIMINOLOGY 189 (1992)	14

Peter B. Hoffman & James L. Beck, <i>Burnout—Age at Release from Prison and Recidivism</i> , 12 J. CRIM. JUST. 617 (1984).....	13
Robert J. Sampson & John H. Laub, <i>Life-Course Desisters? Trajectories of Crime Among Delinquent Boys Followed to Age 70</i> , 41 CRIMINOLOGY 555 (2003)	14
Shawn D. Bushway & Gary Sweeten, <i>Abolish Lifetime Bans for Ex-Felons</i> , 6 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL’Y 697, 697 (2007).....	13
Statement of Gov. Hugh L. Carey, dated July 27, 1976, Bill Jacket, L.1976 ch. 931.....	6, 8

Books & Reports

DEVAH PAGER ET AL., <i>RACE AT WORK: A FIELD EXPERIMENT OF DISCRIMINATION IN LOW-WAGE LABOR MARKETS</i> (Princeton U. 2008).....	16
HARRY J. HOLZER ET AL., <i>EMPLOYER DEMAND FOR EX-OFFENDERS: RECENT EVIDENCE FROM LOS ANGELES</i> (Urban Institute 2003).....	16
MICHAEL D. MALTZ, <i>RECIDIVISM</i> (Academic Press 2001) (1984).....	14
MICHAEL E. EZELL & LAWRENCE E. COHEN, <i>DESISTING FROM CRIME</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2005).14	
NEAL SHOVER, <i>GREAT PRETENDERS: PURSUITS AND CAREERS OF PERSISTENT THIEVES</i> (Westview Press 1996).....	15
PETER SCHMIDT & ANN DRYDEN WITTE, <i>PREDICTING RECIDIVISM USING SURVIVAL MODELS</i> (Springer-Verlag 1988)	14
SEARCH, <i>REPORT OF THE NATIONAL TASKFORCE ON THE COMMERCIAL SALE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE RECORD INFORMATION</i> (Nat’l Consortium for Justice Info. & Statistics 2005).....	15

Legislative History

Statement of Gov. Hugh L. Carey, dated July 27, 1976, Bill Jacket, L.1976 ch. 931.....	6, 8
